

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL &
PREVENTION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 6:22-cv-00885-RRS-CBW

Judge: Robert R. Summerhays
Magistrate Judge: Carol B. Whitehurst

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ALICIA DE LOS ANGELES DURAN RAYMUNDO,
KEVIN ALEXI DE LEON DE LEON, AND INNOVATION LAW LAB**

Monika Y. Langarica*, CA Bar No. 308518
Ahilan Arulanantham*, CA Bar No. 237841
Talia Inlender*, CA Bar No. 253796
Center for Immigration Law and Policy
UCLA School of Law
Box 951476
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 983-3345
langarica@law.ucla.edu

Matthew S. Vogel+, LA Bar No. 35363
Sirine Shebaya*, DC Bar No. 1019748
Victoria F. Neilson*++, NY Bar No. 2689792
Joseph Meyers*+++, CA Bar No. 325183
National Immigration Project
of the National Lawyers Guild (NIPNLG)
2201 Wisconsin Ave NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 656-4788
matt@nipnlg.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

+ Not admitted in DC; working remotely from and admitted in LA only

++ Not admitted in DC; working remotely from and admitted in NY only

+++ Not admitted in DC; working remotely from and admitted in CA only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

 I. Any preliminary injunction must be geographically limited to run only in the Plaintiff States. 4

 II. There is no justification for a nationwide injunction here. 7

 A. The alleged harm to Plaintiff States does not justify nationwide relief. 7

 B. Uniformity in immigration law does not justify a nationwide injunction. 12

 C. The APA does not mandate nationwide relief. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Biden, 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 6

Austin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. United States, 429 U.S. 990 (1976)..... 5

Biden v. Texas, No. 21-954 (U.S. filed Mar. 21, 2022), 2022 WL 876862..... 6, 11

Bonaparte v. Camden & A.R. Co., 3. F. Cas. 821 (C.C.D.N.J. 1830) (No. 1,617)..... 4

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 4, 7

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) 8

Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf, 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020)..... 6

Damus v. Nielsen, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317, 323 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 12

Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977)..... 5, 10

DHS v. New York, 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 3, 13

Doe v. Mayorkas, 854 F. App’x 115 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Doe v. Wolf, 432 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 12

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC, 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 4, 5

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 4

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944) 4, 15

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 13

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 4, 5, 10

Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000) 15

Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974)..... 5

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 14

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 15

Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp, 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 6

Sanchez v. Mayorkas, 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021)..... 13

Texas v. Biden, 20 F.4th 928, 995-96 (5th Cir. 2021) 10

Texas v. Biden, 554 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Tex. 2021) 13

Texas v. United States, 14 F.4th 332, 341 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 5

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 13, 14

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 3

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 6
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 4, 5, 7, 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 265 12
42 U.S.C. 268 12
5 U.S.C. 706(a)(2) 14
8 U.S.C. 1225(b) 10
Cal. Educ. Code § 68130.5 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kate Morrissey, *Ukrainians only: Racial disparities in U.S. border policies grow more obvious*,
San Diego Union Tribune (Mar. 19, 2022),
[https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2022-03-19/ukrainians-
border-title-42](https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2022-03-19/ukrainians-border-title-42) 14
Ronald M. Levin, “*Vacation*” at Sea: *Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in
Administrative Law*, 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003) 15

REGULATIONS

85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020) 12
